market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from long term loans and short term borrowings. At the
reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing financial instruments is as follows:

2025 2024 2025 2024

Financial liabilities
Variable rate instruments

Long term loans 22.79 -12.09 24.16 -17.44 320,915,015   431,176,815
Short term borrowings 22.41 -11.59 25.21 - 17.64 287,453,121   382,321,989

608,368,136   813,498,804

Effective rate Carrying amount
(In percent)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the statement of profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increase / (decrease) profit for the year by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for the prior year.

100 bps 100 bps
increase decrease

At June 30, 2025
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 6,083,681   (6,083,681)

At June 30, 2024
Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial liabilities 8,134,988   (8,134,988)

Statement of  profit or loss

-----------Rupees'-----------

c) Other price risk

Exposure

The risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as
of equity securities due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative
activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market.

The Company has classified its investments at equity accounting therefore no exposure to other price risk exists at the
reporting date.

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on profit for the year and assets / liabilities of the